

# City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

## Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #**: 991974 **Version**: 0

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 4/11/2000 In control: FINANCE & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

On agenda: Final action: 5/19/2000

Effective date:

Title: Resolution authorizing the appropriation of \$175,000 from the Common Council Contingent Fund to

the Outside Counsel-Expert Witness Fund to cover additional expenses for expert witnesses to defend the selection procedures as developed by SHL/Landy Jacobs & Associates for positions of police officer and police aide, pursuant to current litigation in the case captioned United States of America, et al. v. City of Milwaukee, et al., United States District Court Civil Action No. 74-C-480. (City

Attorney)

Sponsors: THE CHAIR

Indexes: CONSULTANTS, CONTINGENT FUND, FEES, LITIGATION

#### Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
4/11/2000	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ASSIGNED TO		
4/12/2000	0	FINANCE & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE	REFERRED TO		
5/17/2000	0	FINANCE & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION	Pass	4:0
5/19/2000	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ADOPTED	Pass	17:0
5/23/2000	0	MAYOR	SIGNED		
9/9/2013	0	HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION	HEARING NOTICES SENT		

991974 ORIGINAL

#### THE CHAIR

Resolution authorizing the appropriation of \$175,000 from the Common Council Contingent Fund to the Outside Counsel-Expert Witness Fund to cover additional expenses for expert witnesses to defend the selection procedures as developed by SHL/Landy Jacobs & Associates for positions of police officer and police aide, pursuant to current litigation in the case captioned United States of America, et al. v. City of Milwaukee, et al., United States District Court Civil Action No. 74-C-480. (City Attorney)

#### - Analysis -

This resolution authorizes the appropriation of funds from the Common Council Contingent Fund to the Outside Counsel-Expert Witness Fund to cover additional expenses of the city's expert witnesses in defending the selection procedures for police officer and police aide in the Milwaukee Police Department as developed by SHL/Landy Jacobs & Associates as was expected to be incurred in the defense of the on-going litigation in the case captioned United States of America, et al. v. City of City of Milwaukee, et al., United States District Court Civil Action No. 74-C-480.

Whereas, The United States District Court for the Eastern District of Wisconsin has ordered the City of Milwaukee and the City of Milwaukee Fire and Police Commission to participate with intervening parties to reach an agreement on the use of selection procedures for hiring police officers and police aides to the Milwaukee Police Department; and

Whereas, In order to properly defend said selection procedure, it has been necessary to contract the services of SHL/Landy Jacobs & Associates which contract was previously approved by the Common Council in Resolution File No. 990692 which had authorized the appropriation of \$25,000 from the Common Council Contingent Fund to the Outside Counsel-Expert Witness Fund; and

Whereas, In order to properly continue defense of said selection procedures, it will be necessary to continue the services of SHL/Landy Jacobs

### File #: 991974, Version: 0

& Associates in the amount of approximately \$175,000; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that the sum of \$175,000 shall be appropriated from the Common Council Contingent Fund, No. 0001-9990-0001-C001-006300 to the Outside Counsel-Expert Witness Fund, No. 0001-1490-0001-S157-634001, for the purpose of paying consultants in conjunction with defending the selection procedures as developed by SHL/Landy Jacobs & Associates in the case captioned United States of America, et al. v. City of Milwaukee, et al., United States District Court Civil Action No. 74-C-480; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the City Attorney be and hereby is authorized to pay said fees and expenses after review and approval of invoice from SHL/Landy Jacobs & Associates.

City Attorney MRH:jh 3/24/00 28792